

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

BOARD: MEDICINE
CASE NUMBER: 8910832
COMPLAINT MADE BY: V.K.R.
DATE COMPLAINT RECEIVED: October 16, 1989
COMPLAINT MADE AGAINST: David Amor Orea, M.D.
P.O. Box 56286
Jacksonville, Fl 32241
REVIEWED BY: Carlos J. Ramos
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: CLOSE (PL-06)

CLOSING ORDER

THE COMPLAINT: Complainant alleges that the Subject of the investigation failed to provide Complainant with her medical records for a period of two years.

THE FACTS: Investigation substantiated the allegations, in that Subject failed to produce patient V.K.R.'s medical records for a period of two years. According to the Subject, he failed to produce the pertinent medical records because he had closed his private practice and placed these records in a secure place which made it difficult to locate them. However on March 10, 1990, the patient received her medical records from Subject.

THE LAW: Based on the foregoing, there is sufficient evidence to support a finding of probable cause to believe that Subject violated the provisions of Section 458.331(1)(g), Florida Statutes and Section 455.241(1), Florida Statutes. However, under the aforesated circumstances, this case should be closed with a Letter of Guidance.

It is, therefore, ORDERED that this matter should be and the same is hereby CLOSE with a Letter of Guidance.

DONE and ORDERED this 11 day of May, 1990.

Robert Kotting M.D.

CHAIRMAN, Probable Cause Panel
Board of Medicine

RB/ecs